
 

Amendment No.: 8 
Contract No.: DMS-14/15-018  Page 1 of 2 

CONTRACT NO.: DMS-14/15-018 
BETWEEN 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
AND 

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA 

AMENDMENT NO.: 8 

This Amendment to Contract No.: DMS-14/15-018 (the “Contract”) is by and between the State of 
Florida acting through the Department of Management Services (the “Department”) and Sun Life 
Assurance Company of Canada (“Service Provider” or “Vendor”), collectively known as the “Parties.” 

Therefore, the Parties do hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. Extension Term. The Department hereby extends the Contract until December 31, 2021. 
This Contract Extension will be in effect with no plan or premium changes for or during the 
Contract Extension Term. 

2. Premium Rates. The monthly premium rates during the Extension Term remain unchanged 
from the Contract. 

3. Section 5.2.6, E-Verify, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

5.2.6 E-Verify 
The Vendor (and its subcontractors) have an obligation to utilize the U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security’s (DHS) E-Verify system for all newly hired employees. By executing this 
Contract, the Vendor certifies that it is registered with, and uses, the E-Verify system for all 
newly hired employees.  The Vendor must obtain an affidavit from its subcontractors in 
accordance with paragraph (2)(b) of section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and maintain a copy 
of such affidavit for the duration of the Contract. In order to implement this provision, the 
Vendor shall provide a copy of its DHS Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to the 
Contract Manager within five (5) days of Contract execution. 

This section serves as notice to the Vendor regarding the requirements of section 448.095, 
Florida Statutes, specifically sub-paragraph (2)(c)1, and the Department’s obligation to 
terminate the Contract if it has a good faith belief that the Vendor has knowingly violated 
section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes. If terminated for such reason, the Vendor will not be 
eligible for award of a public contract for at least one year after the date of such termination. 
The Department reserves the right to order the immediate termination of any contract 
between the Vendor and a subcontractor performing work on its behalf should the 
Department develop a good faith belief that the subcontractor has knowingly violated section 
448.095(1), Florida Statutes. 

4. This Amendment is hereby made a part of the Contract. All other terms and conditions of the 
Contract shall remain in full force and effect. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, 
the terms and conditions contained in the Contract and subsequent amendments are 
unchanged. This Amendment sets forth the entire understanding between the Parties with 
regard to the subject matter hereof. 

5. This Amendment is effective January 1, 2021 or on the last date of execution, whichever is later. 

SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 15210B16-1964-4EC2-A29D-97316261C2BD



 

Amendment No.: 8 
Contract No.: DMS-14/15-018  Page 2 of 2 

 
SO AGREED by the Parties’ authorized representatives on the dates noted below: 

 
 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
  
  

                                                                         
Tami Fillyaw, Chief of Staff 
 

 
  

                                                                         
Date   
 
 
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA 

  
  

                                                                                                                                                 
Signature Signature 

   
   

                                                                                                                                                
Print Name and Title Print Name and Title 

   
   

                                                                                                                                                
Date Date 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 15210B16-1964-4EC2-A29D-97316261C2BD

10/28/2020 | 8:30 AM EDT

Dianna Duvall, Vice President Joi Tillman, Vice President

10/28/2020 | 9:29 AM EDT

11/17/2020 | 9:58 AM EST


		2020-11-17T07:16:08-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




