
Contract No. DMS-14/15-018 Amendment No. 10 
1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO CONTRACT NO. DMS-14/15-018 
BETWEEN 

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
AND 

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA 

This Amendment to Contract No. DMS-14/15-018 (the “Contract”) is by and between 
the State of Florida acting through the Department of Management Services (the 
“Department”) and Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada (“Service Provider” or “Vendor”), 
collectively known as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, the Department, pursuant to section 110.123(3)(h)8.a., Florida Statutes, 
entered into the Contract with the Service Provider for Group Dental Benefits Insurance 
(Services), effective January 1, 2015; 

WHEREAS, the Parties agreed the Contract may be amended by mutual agreement as 
provided in section 11.21, Modification of Terms; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment No. 1, effective January 1, 2016, which 
renewed the Contract for one (1) year; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment Nos. 2 and 3, effective January 1, 2017, 
and July 1, 2017, respectively, which each extended the Contract for six (6) months; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment Nos. 4 and 5, effective January 1, 2018, 
and January 1, 2019, respectively, which each extended the Contract for one (1) year; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment No. 6, effective January 1, 2020, which 
assigned all Contract rights and obligations to Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment No. 7, effective January 1, 2020, which 
extended the Contract for one (1) year; 

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment Nos. 8 and 9, effective January 1, 2021, 
and January 1, 2022, respectively, which each extended the Contract for one (1) year; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree the Contract shall be amended as follows: 

1. The terms and conditions of the Contract, as previously amended (“Amended
Contract”), are incorporated by reference as if fully re-written herein. Except as
expressly amended and supplemented by this Amendment, the terms and conditions
of the Amended Contract will remain in effect unchanged. If and to the extent that any
inconsistency may appear between the Amended Contract and this Amendment, the
provisions of this Amendment shall control.

2. Extension Term. The Department hereby extends the Contract effective January 1, 2023,
until December 31, 2023. This Contract Extension will be in effect with no plan or premium
changes for or during the Contract Extension Term.

3. Premium Rates. The monthly premium rates during the Extension Term remain unchanged
from the Contract.

SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A303D9B-D43E-4FDD-804B-5FCE08A4E893



Contract No. DMS-14/15-018 Amendment No. 10 
2 of 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties agree to the terms and conditions of this 
Amendment and have duly authorized their respective representatives to sign it on the dates 
indicated below. 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

Signature 

Print Name 

Title 

Date 

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA 

Signature 

Print Name 

Title 

Date 

Signature 

Print Name 

Title 

Date 

Pedro Allende

Secretary

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A303D9B-D43E-4FDD-804B-5FCE08A4E893

9/20/2022 | 2:00 PM EDT

David Riley

VP, Dental and Vision Claims

Vice President, Voluntary, Dental and Vision

Joi Tillman

9/20/2022 | 8:19 PM PDT

10/17/2022 | 11:55 AM EDT


		2022-10-17T08:55:20-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




